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Tom Waller

AGENDA

Fayette County Zoning Board of Appeals
Fayette County Administrative Complex
Public Meeting Room
September 25, 2017
7:00 P.M.

1. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on August 28, 2017.

PUBLC HEARING

2. Petition No. A-663-17, Ginger Pope, Owner, requests the following; Variance to Section 110-
125. A-R (d) (6) to reduce side yard setback from 50 feet to 32 feet for an existing attached

garage to remain. The subject property is located in Land Lot 168 of the 4th District and
fronts on Chappell Road.

Petitioner requested A-663-17 be tabled to the October 23, 2017 meeting.

3. Petition No. A-665-17, Kurt & Deborah Johnson, Owner, requests the following: Variance to
Sec. 110-125. A-R, (d) (4) (b) to reduce front yard setback from 75 feet to 74 feet to maintain
the construction of a new residence. The subject property is located in Land Lot(s) 35 & 62 of

the 7th District and fronts on Platinum Ridge Point.

4.  Petition No. A-666-17, Mark & Jerrie L. Cauley, Owners, request the following: Variance to
Sec. 110-79. Accessory structures and uses, (4) (d) Location on lot to allow an existing pool
in the front yard to remain. Variance to Sec. 110-79. Accessory structures and uses, (4) (d)
Location on lot to allow an existing shed in the front yard to remain. Variance to Sec. 110-
79. Accessory structures and uses, (c) (1) to increase the amount of accessory structures per
individual lot from 2 to 3. The subject property is located in Land Lot 248 of the 5th District

and fronts on Jericho Lane.

5. Petition No. A-667-17, Linda L. Keener, Owner, requests the following: Variance to Sec.
110-125. A-R, (d) (6) to reduce side yard setback from 50 feet to 49 feet for an existing pool.
The subject property is located in Land Lot Land Lot 126 of the 5th District and fronts on

Highway 85 Connector.



September 7, 2017

Fayette County Planning & Zoning
RE: Ginger Pope Variance
To Whom It May Concern:

I was unable to attend the August 28" hearing regarding my variance request. | didn’t realize | had to
present to the committee, | misunderstood Pete, that he would handle it. | am on vacation the week of
September 25", the next scheduled hearing date. Please move my variance request to the next meeting
in October. | will greatly appreciate that.

Sincerely,

L e—

Ginger Pope



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS DECISIONS

DATE: August 28, 2017

PETITION NUMBER: A-663-17

THE FAYETTE COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS has _ < §bizsd
the application of Ginger Pope this for the purpose of obtaining a Variance to Section 110-125. (d)
(6) to reduce side yard setback from 50 feet to 32 feet for an existing attached garage to remain.
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Bill Beckwith, Chairman

Wi Q. Hosihoir.
Marsha A. Hopkms Vice-Chairman
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VARIANCE APPLICATION TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
PROPERTY OWNERS: CDlr\q e @p e

MAILING ADDRESS: <2 14 (‘f;auofb&” (RJ F’age,ﬁev}lfe} Ga 30215

PHONE: 404 -4 2] -( 434 E-MAIL: gego@e ébbémd +. Com

AGENT FOR OWNERS:

MAILING ADDRESS:

PHONE: E-MAIL:

PROPERTY LOCATION: LAND LOT ](0{37 LAND DISTRICT f#”ﬁ PARCEL -

TOTAL NUMBER OF ACRES OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: 5 aares
ZONING DISTRICT: R
ZONING OF SURROUNDING PROPERTIES: A-R

PRESENT USE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: (‘Dr ImMmary (2%10‘ enee

PROPOSED USE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: Sﬂm e

(THIS AREA TO BE COMPLETED BY STAFF):  PETITION NUMBER: A-@@%— [7

[ ] Application Insufficient due to lack of:

by Staff: Date:

[xgﬂ\pp]icalion and all required supporting documentation is Sufficient and Complete

by Staff: Date:

DATE OF ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS HEARING: A?fjﬁ’ yst 2€.20]3
\ [

i
Received from ﬂj“ n\%"y f%).P{) a check in the amount of $ 'qg-ﬂ
for application filing fee, and § Lﬂﬁjﬁ' for deposit on frame for public hearing sign(s). fCIS‘-«
"/ -, '
Date Paid: 7.‘/2‘/31) 3 Receipt Number: R & 7(#:2,? St
[

58 ¢ ay Aepl a'c%qff?;.,.



PROPERTY OWNER CONSENT AND AGENT AUTHORIZATION FORM
(Applications require authorization by ALL property owners of subject property).

Name(s) of All Property Owners of Record found on the latest recorded deed for the subject property:

Please Print Names

Property Tax Identification Number(s) of Subject Property:

(I am) (we are) the sole owner(s) of the above-referenced property. Subject property 1s located in land Lot(s)
of the District, and (if applicable to more than one land district) Land Lot(s) of the
District, and said property consists of a total of

recarded plat for the subject property is attached herewith).

acres (legal description corresponding to most recent

(1) (We) hereby delegate authority to 1o act as (my) (our) Agent in this

request. As Agent. they have the authority to agree to any and all conditions of approval which may be imposed by the
Board

(I) (We) certify that all of the information filed with this application including writlen statements or showings made in
any paper or plans submitted herewith are true and correct to the best of (my) (our) knowledge and belief. Further, (I)
(We) understand that this application, attachments and fees become part of the official records of the Fayette County
Zoning Department and may not be refundable. (1) (We) understand that any knowingly false information given herein
by mesus will result in the denial, revocation or administrative withdrawal of the application or permit. (1) Q‘\’ﬂ,@ﬁt’her
acknowledge that additional information may be required by Fayette County in order 1o process this appl /

Signature o ’f’mperty Owner 1 Signature of Notary Public

. 72112 %% M S

i /,
a2,

) v'.- gl \9‘
D L
s ng@ M Sy 552 ;

-,
u
VT ) tearees®*’ - @ ‘\\
Address Date Y, Ounty, C‘i\\\\
T

giﬁﬁn‘e of Property Owner 2 i Signature of Notary Public
Address Date
Sﬁiri;;ﬁure of Authorized Agent N Signature of Notary Public

Address N Date



VARIANCE INFORMATION

Complete the chart below with the information pertaining 10 each request. If additional space is needed, please
provide the information on a separate sheet of paper.

Ordinance/Section Requirement Proposed Variance Amount

SeC MO 1S (L) BOReet <, e 3 e
jqn/[ d/b

VARIANCE SUMMARY

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. 1f additional space is needed, please atlach a separate
sheet of paper.

e reeadlu realiasd ow house (b too den o
Jd\_a J\,LDU Y d 1 m\@/\h« e, I atacded
{}mam oms bk i 1980 and @eacvitted Loy coun
&)p _\lua}:md e wow usaac the was o /mg
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JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Section 110-242 (b) states that in order to grant a variance, the Zoning
Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions below exist. Please read each standard below and
then address each standard with a detailed response. Attach additional information/documentation as necessary.

ks There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property

in question because of its size, shape or topography.

DQ}LJLG%J},LL@EA&_L{ DALY le\p 15986 u;u.a.i

- wsstly doee

K. The appheation of these regulations 1o this particular piece of property would create a practical
difficulty or unnecessary hardship.

NERSS MAAALT Ieoase we oot R pw»u!;t&aﬂaﬁ-d
W useAL MLT@HM.&L@@JBM.

Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved.

14€L sgzg, 1’ UMW_‘UM& Weind umchA&qM&] wadd Junc 2017,




Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the
purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be granted for a
use of land, building, or structure that is prohibited herein.

@M ot vavas pubstandid dibiuwret at o

A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that others in
the same zoning district are allowed.

b&%%lmwwkm@mjw%m}
Ww 186G 1aa oﬁmwfﬁ




PETITION NO. A-663-17
Ginger Pope
214 Chappell Road
Fayetteville, GA 30215

Public Hearing Date August 28, 2017

The subject property is located at 214 Chappell Road, Fayetteville, GA 30215 and is zoned A-R.
The applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:

Variance to Section 110-125. (d) (6) to reduce side yard setback from 50 feet to 32 feet for an
existing attached garage to remain.

History: Tax records indicate the single family residence was built in 1983, and according to the
deed the applicant purchased the property in 1982.

As part of the permitting process for the pool, a survey is required. Through the survey staff
discovered the violation. The survey given for the pool permit shows the garage 33.3 feet from
the property line. A building permit was issued for the enclosing of the garage in 1986. The
survey given for that building permit in 1986 shows the garage 82.6 feet from the property line.

The applicant provides the following information:

VARIANCE SUMMARY

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please
attach a separate sheet of paper.

We recently realized our house is too close to the right side of the property line. The attached garage
was built in 1986 and permitted by my ex-husband. We were unaware there was an issue until
applying for a permit for a pool.

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions

below exist. Please read each standard below and then address each standard with a

detailed response. Attach additional information/documentation as necessary.

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.

Not really, it’s a permit issued from 1986 and just recently discovered.

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and,

It’s a hardship because we got it permitted and we were never told there was a problem.

1 A-663-17



3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and,

1986 permit issued that went undiscovered until June 2017.

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance;
and,

It will not cause substantial detriment at all.

3. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that
others in the same District are allowed; and,

We thought we were in compliance. Original permit from 1986 was approved.
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No objections to variance.
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: EMD reviewed and has no comments.

FIRE MARSHAL: The bureau of fire prevention will neither approve nor deny request that fall
outside the scope of ISO requirements.

PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING: No Public Works/Engineering issues.

WATER SYSTEM: No conflict.

2 A-663-17
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THIS PROPERTY HAS BEEN FIELD SURVEYED AND THIS PLAT PREPARED
WITHQUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE EXAMINATION AND MAY BE SUBJECT
TO OTHER EASEMENTS AND ENCUMBRANCES OF RECORD.

FIELD WORK COMPLETION DATE: JULY 21, 2017

THE FIELD DATA UPON WHICH THIS PLAT IS BASED HAS A CLOSURE PRECISION
OF ONE FOOT N 49,650 FEET AND ANGULAR ERROR OF 01 SECONDS PER
ANGLE POINT TURNED AND WAS ADJUSTED USING THE LEAST SQUARES METHOD.

THIS PLAT HAS BEEN CALCULATED FOR CLOSURE AND (S FOUND TO BE
ACCURATE WITHIN ONE FOOT IN 100,000 + FEl

EQUIPMENT USED: TQFCON ROBOTIC STATION AND RTK GPS SYSTEM.

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS PROPERTY (S NOT LOCATED WITHIN A
FEDERALLY DESIGNATED FLOOD HAZARD AREA AS SHOWN ON THE F.LR.M
MAP OF FAYETTE COUNTY, GEGRGIA AS SHOWN ON MAP NUMBER
13113C0155E, DATED SEPTEMBER 26, 2008. THIS PROPERTY LIES
WITHIN A NON-HAZARD FLOOD ZONE "X",
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AS REQUIRED BY SUBSECTION (d) OF 0.C.G.A. SECTION 15—6~67, THIS PLAT HAS BEEN PREPARED
BY A LAND SURVEYQOR AND AFFPROVED BY ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL JURISDICTIONS FOR RECORDI

AS EVIDENGED BY AP) AL CERTIFICA
APPROVALS OR
BODIES BY ANY P|

TES, SIGNATURES, STAMPS, OR STATEMENTS HEREON SUCH
IMATIONS SHOULD BE CONFIRMED WITH THE AFFROFRIATE G‘UVERNM
ER OR USER OF THIS PLAT AS TO INTENDED USE OF ANY FARCI
FURTHERMORE, THE UNDERSIGNED LAND SURVEYOR CERTIFIES TH'AT THIS
PLAT COMPLIES WiTH THE MINIMUM TECHNICAL STANDARDS FOR PROPERTY
URVEYS [N CEORGIA AS SET FORTH IN THE RULES AND REGULATIGNS
OF THE GEORGIA BOARD OF STRATION FOR PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEERS AND LAND SU S AND AS SET FORTH N O.C.G.A

SECTON 15-6-67.
//}4"1144/'/ / //?Af—

(/ JAMES H, CARTER
GEORGIA REGISTED LAND
SURVEYOR NO. 1989

JAMES H. CARTER

LAND SURVEYING COMPANY

P.0. BOX 957982

DULUTH, GEORGIA 30095

TELEPHONE (404) 213-5706
jeerter@corterlandsurveying.cam

SURVEY FOR
GINGER S. POPE

214 CHAPPELL ROAD
FAYETTEVILLE, GEORGIA 30215

LAND LOT 168, 4TH DISTRICT
FAYETTE COUNTY, GEORGIA

SCALE: I'" = 80' DATE: JULY 24, 2017




VARIANCE APPLICATION TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
PROPERTY OWNERS: __ Ayt o [ebovrabh Tplu eon
MAILING ADDRESS: __[80( (G srufe  Dven /oolg/} B T

PHONE: /70 - £32~ [ D22 E-MAIL: Uurt Tohnson 5‘2& gregll. Com.

AGENT FOR OWNERS: E/// (il e~
MAILING ADDRESS: 37/ 5,4 n 7 Laye ’ Fa;,fﬁe - i//a/, k2, 3&0)/5‘
PHONE: _/ /O 3[8 23857 E-MAIL: _s$Th /‘7%’%@4@4«1 .

PROPERTY LOCATION: LAND LOT 35¢ AL LAND DISTRICT Z7h_“PaRcEL D71S 03007
TOTAL NUMBER OF ACRES OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: 5,04

ZONING DISTRICT: A — £

ZONING OF SURROUNDING PROPERTIES: A"E

PRESENT USE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: __ [/ 5/ .Cﬂ wnlonl ol

PROPOSED USE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: K:g,'/j Culeaf [pl.

(THIS AREA TO BE COMPLETED BY STAFF): PETITION NUMBER: A——*QJQS' S

[ ] Application Insufficient due to lack of:

by Staff: Date:

[ ]Application and all required supporting documentation is Sufficient and Complete

by Staff: AN Date: ﬂ%@b{&“ Cf: AD) ¥
DATE OF ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS HEARING: r\%ep-iember AS,20)F
Received from \E_)/ [l @}// Inee. a check in the amount of § [qg_@
>}
for application filing fee, and $ (1= for deposit on frame for public hearing sign(s). ,20‘03
Date Paid: A U\l’yméi* 4, 2012 Receipt Number: 5291999 — Appl cot o

5891 94p — Seap



PROPERTY OWNER CONSENT AND AGENT AUTHORIZATION FORM
(Applications require authorization by ALL property owners of subject property).

Name(s) of All Property Owners of Record found on the latest recorded deed for the subject property:

Kyt 7&‘1 wsae Veto.ah hnson.,

Please Print Names

Property Tax Identification Number(s) of Subject Property: 0 ?[ 5’0 ? 0 0 7-

(I am) (we are) the sole owner(s) of the above-referenced property. Subject property is located in Land Lot(s)

of the - _Zﬁplstr]ct and (if applicable to more than one land district) Land Lot(s) - §—r} QL of the
District, and said property consists of a total of 5 OLf

recorded plat for the subject property is attached herewith).

acres (legal description corresponding to most recent

(I) (We) hereby delegate authority to E '// 6‘; /m £ to act as (my) (our) Agent in this

request. As Agent, they ha = the authority to agree to any and all conditions of approval which may be imposed by the
Board.

(I) (We) certify that all of the information filed with this application including written statements or showings made in
any paper or plans submitted herewith are true and correct to the best of (my) (our) knowledge and belief. Further, (I)
(We) understand that this application, attachments and fees become part of the official records of the Fayette County
Zoning Department and may not be refundable. (I) (We) understand that any knowingly false information given herein
by me/us will result in the denial, revocation or administrative withdrawal of the application or permit. (I) (We) further
acknowledge that additional information may be required by Fayette County in order to process this application.

y N 0
bu /‘) - W o, §09.---§ﬁo
Signature of Propf/rty Owner 1 Signature of Notary Publ@ ﬂ . i

_=: S 020 ' \des‘
. ?/ 7 / L7 I i VIDHOHED !

Date S341dX3

Slgnaffr‘é’ of Notary Putlfc
- )70

I TTITIAN

A O
- Kty Ve G
1] \

Addre% Q Date J/\ BERNARDO SELLERS
ey T G
v < éf/b@ ¥ % ? Z %%OUNTY
Signature of Authorized Agent Signature of Notary Public | _§TATE OF GEORGIA
l 4 My Commission Expires April 14, 2018 §
—_—— / 4W‘WWW@?‘ s
nZ ne 4 g ﬁZi W I s

Address Date BERNARDO SELLERS

NOTARY PUBLIC
FULTON COUNTY
STATE OF GEORGIA

d My Commission Explras April 4, 2018
B e e %

P T Y




CHECKLIST OF ITEMS REQUIRED TO BE SUBMITTED FOR ZBA REQUESTS

(All applications/documentation must be complete at the time of application submittal or the application will

not be accepted)

a.

WAL L

14
'/%A' :?»/572&57

/I/ﬂliucf.c{[/ f.

Application form and all required attachments, completed, signed, and notarized (if applicable).

Copy of latest recorded deed, including legal description of the boundaries_fof the subject
property, including total acreage.

Fifteen (15) copies of the survey plat of the property (if larger than 117 x 17°*), drawn to scale
with accurate dimensions, with the following indicated:

Location and size of existing structures (principal and accessory) and improvements on
the parcel, including type (residential or non-residential), floor area, and accessory uses.
Structures proposed to be removed must be indicated and labeled as such.

Minimum setbacks and buffers from all property lines of subject property required in the
zoning district.

Location of exits/entrances to the subject property.

Location of all existing and proposed easements and streets on or adjacent to the subject
property, indicating width of existing and proposed easements, width of right-of-way, and
centerline of streets.

Location of well or water lines.

Location of septic tank, drainfield, and drainfield replacement area.

Location and elevation of the 100-year flood plain and watershed protection buffers and
setbacks (if applicable).

Location of on-site stormwater facilities to include detention or retention facilities (if
applicable).

Parking locations, number of parking spaces, and parking bay and aisle dimensions (if
applicable).

Location of landscaped areas, buffers, or tree save areas (if applicable).

4. Application filing fee.



Page 1011 ¢ for Record & Retyen to:

KURT JOHNSON AND OEBORAH JOHNSON

et o e R E AR R A
PEACHTREE CITY GA 30269 ]
Doc ID: 009507160001 Type: TAXD
Recorded: 11/10/2014 at 04:00:00 PH
Fee Amt: $10.00 Page 1 of 1
Transfer Tax: $0,00

Favette, Ga. Clerk Superior Court
shella Studdard Clerk of Court

x4251 7633

Reference Deed: BK 3948 PG 28

State of Georgia
Fayette County

Tax Parcel |D: 071503007
SHERIFF'S TAX DEED

THIS INDENTURE, made this 7th day of October, 2014, between GEORGE WINGO, Tax Commissioner and Ex Officio Sherlff of
Fayette County, and SHAUN MICHAEL FETHERSTON, Defendant in Fieri Facias, as GRANTOR, and KURT JOHNSON and
DEBORAH JOHNSON, as GRANTEE.

WITNESSETH THAT, WHEREAS, in obedlence to writ(s) of Fierl Facias issued against SHAUN MICHAEL FETHERSTON, the
Taxpayer and Defendant in Fieri Facias, for unpaid State, County, and School taxes for the year(s) 2011, 2012, 2013, sald Tax
Commissioner and £x Officio Sheriff did levy the within described property as property of SHAUN MICHAEL FETHERSTON, serve
notice, and, after the same being duly advertised agreeable to law, expose the said property within the legal hours of sale, at
public outcry before the Courthouse daor in Fayette County on October 7, 2014, offering the whole said parcel for sale, at
which time the GRANTEE herein was the best and highest bidder of said property.

NOW, THEREFORE, in conslderation of the sum of $ 45,000.00 DOLLARS, receipt of which Is hereby atknowledged, the said

GRANTOR, does grant, bargain, sefl, and convey, so far as the Office of Ex Officio Sheriff authorizes her, unto the said GRANTEE,
heirs and assigns, sald property to wit:

All and only that parcel of land designated as Tax Parcel 071503007, lying and being in Land Lots 36 and 62 of the 7
District cf Fayette County, Georgia, being Lot 7 of Platinum Ridge as per plat recorded in Plat Book 40, Pages 94-98,
Fayette County, Georgia records. Sald plat is incorporated herein by reference for @ more complete and accurate
description of sald property. Subject to all easements and restrictions of record, if any. Being the same property conveyed
by deed from Peach State Land Development, Inc. to Haynes Home Bullders, Inc. dated April 4, 2006 and recorded April
10, 2006 in Liber/Book 2989, Page/Folio 557. Commonly known as: 180 Platinum Paint, Fayetteville, GA 30215.

This being the same parcel conveyed to Shaun Michael Fetherston in a deed recorded in Deed Book 3948, Page 28 and
known as 180 Platinum Ridge Point, Fayetteville, GA.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said described premises, together with all the rights, members and appurtenances thereof; and
also, all the estate, right, title, interest, claim or demand of said Taxpayer and Defendant in Fleri Facius, heirs and assigns, legal,
equitable or otherwise whatsoever, in and to the same, unto the said GRANTEE, heirs and assigns, subject to the right of

redemption as provided by law. Said property [ sold subject to all recorded easements, covenants, and right of ways In the
said county land records.

N WITNESS WHEREOF, the said GRANTOR has signed and sealed this deed, the date first above written.

Signed, Sealed and deliveredinthe  _qwe®™Wuyy
Presence of: .:"‘&E,LA K "t‘

y ]
ar - 5, "o Ny
- ’ Qe OTq 20,
' 7" e,
Ungfficial Witness 5 i Ex"‘ﬂ‘ss % i‘"é George Wingol Fax Commissione
R
%

T
Ex Officio Sheriff of Fayette County,@eorgla

vt ugnois § 2

: 7 f}g 12018 & £

Publi -4

Notary Public 't‘vl»".. .‘f.ﬁ'.l; \.?“.‘ y Z
%W cov 4“

Book: 4251 Page: 633 Seq: 1
Book: 4251 Page: 633 Page 1 of 1



Justification of Request:

We kept the home forward to preserve the backyard due to an easement which cuts the yard in
half. The home was also desighed to be wide verses deep for the same reason. The second
reason we kept the home forward was the slope of the lot. This lot slope down to the rear
steeply. The home already required 12’ concrete foundation walls at considerable expense.
Placing the house further back would have required even taller walls.

We took care to build behind the line but close to it due to the easement. The encroachment is
minor, 3.6 inches (.3 feet) in the corner of the garage. The home appears appropriately set back
when compared to other homes in the neighborhood. The encroachment is visually
imperceptible and does not impact the neighbors. The lot is wide with tree saves between the
home and the neighboring homes. The house is 91 feet from the street.

3. The easement that greatly reduced the size of the lot. We were building on the site of a former
burned down home. We were working around existing mature landscaping that the
homeowners wished to preserve. This may have reduced the accuracy of our measurements.

4. Due to the small and nearly imperceptible encroachment, the cost of shortening the garage
would be prohibitive and punitive with no perceivable benefit to the neighbors or the
community.

5. None

Summary:

We have a small 3.6” encroachment on the corner of the garage. It was not intentional. The
encroachment was more than likely caused by a slight twisting of the plan by the foundation
subcontractor. The cost of the change would be prohibitive and provide no perceivable benefit to the
community or the neighbors.



PETITION NO. A-665-17
Kurt & Deborah Johnson
180 Platinum Ridge Point
Fayetteville, GA 30215
Public Hearing Date September 25, 2017

The subject property is located at 180 Platinum Ridge Point, Peachtree City, Georgia 30269 in the
Platinum Ridge subdivision and is zoned A-R. The applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:

Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-R, (d) (4) (b) to reduce front yard setback from 75 feet
to 74 feet to maintain the construction of a new residence.

History: The Final Plat for Platinum Ridge was recorded on December 16, 2004. Tax Assessor’s
records indicate that the house was built in 2017.

This issue was discovered through the permitting process. The foundation survey indicated that the
single-family residence is 74.7 feet from the property line.

The applicant provides the following information:
VARIANCE SUMMARY

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please
attach a separate sheet of paper.

We have a small 3.6” encroachment on the corner of the garage. It was not intentional. The
encroachment was more than likely caused by a slight twisting of the plan by the foundation
subcontractor. The cost of the change would be prohibitive and provide no perceivable benefit to
the community or the neighbors.

JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions
below exist.

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.

We kept the home forward to preserve the backyard due to an easement which cuts the
yard in half. The home was also designed to be wide verses deep for the same reason.

1 A-665-17



The second reason we kept the home forward was the slope of the lot. This lot slope
down to the rear steeply. The home already required 12" concrete foundation walls at
considerable expense. Placing the house further back would have required even taller
walls.

The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and,

We took care to build behind the line but close to it due to the easement. The
encroachment is minor, 3.6 inches (.3 feet) in the corner of the garage. The home appears
appropriately set back when compared to other homes in the neighborhood. The
encroachment is visually imperceptible and does not impact the neighbors. The lot is
wide with tree saves between the home and the neighboring homes. The house is 91 feet
from the street.

Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and,

The easement that greatly reduced the size of the lot. We were building on the site of a
former bumed down home. We were working around existing mature landscaping that
the homeowners wished to preserve. This may have reduced the accuracy of our
measurements,

Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be
granted for a use of Iand or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance;
and,

Due to the small and nearly imperceptible encroachment, the cost of shortening the

garage would be prohibitive and punitive with no perceivable benefit to the neighbors or
the community.

A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that
others in the same District are allowed.

None

2 A-665-17



DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: A-665-17: 180 Platinum Ridge Point. No objections to
proposed variance.

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: EMD reviewed and has no comments.

FIRE MARSHAL: The bureau of fire prevention will neither approve nor deny request that fall
outside the scope of ISO requirements.

PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING: No Public Works/Engineering issues.

WATER SYSTEM: No conflict.

3 A-665-17
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VARIANCE APPLICATION TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

PROPERTY OWNERS: //%*“/4// s Twiss (c,,,),y» { i"?c.ﬂ[ﬁ /

MAILING ADDRESS: /@3/ Tseretro (mos

PHONE: ‘Y- S5 9- 392 E-MAIL: /8 Lo €Lt o5 i

AGENT FOROWNERS: AN /A
/

MAILING ADDRESS:

PHONE: E-MAIL:

PROPERTY LOCATION: LAND LOTHY S LAND DISTRICT 42 pARCEL -
TOTA)L NUMBER OF ACRES OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: ol

ZONING DISTRICT: A2,

ZONING OF SURROUNDING PROPERTIES: A—F ~+ £ -390

PRESENT USE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: ‘Rewclentn |

PROPOSED USE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: Rp <urdordja !l

(THIS AREA TO BE COMPLETED BY STAFF):  PETITION NUMBER: A'é)&é s

[ ] Application Insufficient due 1o lack of;

by Staff: Date:

[\/]/App]icalj(m and all required supporting documentation is Sufficient and Complete

by Staff: (/%J Date: 2/// %/LQ /7

DATE OF ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS HEARING &4}&{&]&5 025 (;_;Q
(AsL
Received from Mﬂ;/[f_, b M‘JZ’VVI £ [_ C&[/Jfg a ekeek 1n the amount of § 75 ==

50 Total
for application filing fee. and $ L“D = for deposit on frame for public hearing sign(s). ‘_5/947,5 ZIs
Date Paid: Aﬂ(g(ué‘f i? 201 Receipt Number: ﬁiﬁl 21 59 3 = QPFEJ'(‘&HE]’\

65932103 ~Supms



PROPERTY OWNER CONSENT AND AGENT AUTHORIZATION FORM
(Applications require authorization by ALL property owiners of subject property),

Name(s) of All Property Owners of Record found on the latest recorded deed for the subject property:

M ¢ ZTwuic K[w.»/ (;”h_e/ sy

Please Pril;(Names

Property Tax Identification Number(s) of Subject Property:

(} am) (\27_‘?}{9) the sole owner(s) of the above-referenced property.  Subject property i?ﬁk?aled in Land lLot(s)
ofthe 7 Distnet, and (if applicable 10 more than one land district) Land Lot(s) of the
Distriet, and said propertv consists of a total Ofﬁ_ﬂiii acres (legal description corresponding 1o most recent
recorded plat {or the subject property is attached herewith).

(1) (We) hereby delegate authority to I\)/ﬂ B to act as (my) (our) Agent in this
B 7 R . .

request. As Agent. they have the authority to agree to any and all conditions of approval which may be imposed by the

Board.

(I) (We) certify that all of the mformation filed with this application including written stalements o1 showings made in
any paper or plans submitted herewith are true and correct to the best of (my) (our) knowledge and belief. Further, (1)
(We) understand that this application, attachments and fees become part of the official records of the Fayette County
Zomng Department and may not be refundable. (1) (We) understand that any knowingly false information given heremn
by mesus will result in the denial, revacation or administrative withdrawal of the application or permit. (I) (We) further
acknowledge that additional information may be required by Favette County in order (o process this application.

Ny )
A Dot -
erty Owner 1 ,S(lgnah;rj Orﬁy“ ;

ary Public
I 7
Date *

Signalure of Property Owner 2 Signature of Notary Public .

Address Date

4 gigilaluy'e of Authorized Agent Signature of Notary Public

Address ' - Date




VARIANCE INFORMATION

Complete the chart below with the information pertaining 1o each request. If additional space is needed, please
provide the information on a separate sheet of paper.

Ordinance/S}utm\ Requirement Propos;d Variance Amount
Sopdmn 110-79 Y Nostructuee Chull b, | Fonl (ex:s-#.;né) IS 1n
Al Stractues v usts | focated in 1€ front  Hoomt Y aref -
(“D(d) ed

Q\

i\

£/

el 3)’)?{'((6)(164!;'74,)) 1< 1A
" l“f':m,%jdkd v

Seehion 110~ 794ce . [Wp(2) acC stachets  Tpercase Fhe bm
Structuns ¥ uses pev individual ot |of a0 SSV ¢ SHuchirs
(e )12 | e fof Zte3.

N
VARIANCE SUMMA,

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed. please attach a scparate
sheet of paper.

= 2—\4/0 e COxS A Aeorer I
____ﬂ)-jfﬂa—é = X ’ﬂm_(,x_:(: D e // 6907_ @75\

Ce‘J’LI{ (_:M’é“j . //7’/177 TS Wf“‘j\) 7+
g frtti Lo Setd w5 | FegprAT
Wb Nl T o A Faee pul A
KM( Crr= T wery S eeqp T T WV7 bt
T wetFar Gl Pacteif Sen @S eselo
Bt e, tolf st T2 T /’:ﬁ«/—w —0

_ W_/g@_& WJZM A pe mec TO
[y et et p 8 e T omg fedc o

Alhoe  PaaA Lo pax W guclsl




JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Section 110-242 (b) states thal in order to grant a variance, the Zoning
Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions below exist. Please read each standard below and
then address cach standard with a detailed response. Attach additional information’documentation as necessary.

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property
'—7in question because of its size, shape or lopography.

The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a practical
difficulty or unnecessary hardship.
Uske gt &oof. #t¢
s s/ forensss aol Codd  pan T
. 7

/6‘/',, //A/)C‘E¢D Ty B /gﬁc (( }/M

N

Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved,

v___DOL 1o A Lo /i?ﬁ oy Q}M,L
T s Ay o plhec Do Bk i//%ué
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Relief, if granted. would not cause substantial detrim e_public good or impair the
purposes and intent of these regulations; forovided [however. no variance may be granted for a
use of land. building. or siructure that is prohibited herein.

A Titeral interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that others in
the same zoning district are allowed.




CHECKLIST OF ITEMS REQUIRED TO BE SUBMITTED FOR ZBA REQUESTS

(All applications/documertation must be complete at the time of application submitial or the application will
not be accepied)

1. Application form and all required attachments. completed. signed, and notarized (if applicable).

_\./2. Copy of latest recorded deed, including legal description of the boundaries of the subject
property. including total acreage.

\/ 3 Fifteen (15) copies of the survey plat of the property (if larger than 117 x 1777), drawn to scale
with accurate dimensions, with the following indicated:

a. Location and size of existing structures (principal and accessory) and improvements on
the parcel, including type (residential or non-residential), floor area, and accessory uses.
Stuctures proposed to be removed must be indicated and labeled as such.

b. Minimum setbacks and buffers from all property lines of subject property required in the
zoning district.

C Location of exits/entrances to the subject property.
,\J/A d Location of all existing and proposed casements and streets on or adjacent to the subject

property. indicating width of existing and proposed easements. width of right-of-way. and
centerline of streets.

_ e. Location of well or water lines.
f. Location of septic tank, drainfield, and drainfield replacement area.
f\j/Pi g Location and elevation of the 100-vear {lood plain and watershed protection buffers and
setbacks (if applicable).
_FJ@ h. Location of on-site stormwater facilities to include detention or retention facilities (if
applicable).
f
7}\1574‘ i Parking locations. number of parking spaces, and parking bay and aisle dimensions (if
applicable).
N/A 1. Location of landscaped areas. buffers. or tree save areas (if applicable).
\/4 Applicauon filing fee.
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Waeissman, Nowack, Curry & Wilco, P.C, BK 3 65 7 PG 1 5 4 15 5

500 Westpark Drive, Suite 150
Peachtree City, GA 30269

File Number: PC135-10-0184-RC

WARRANTY DEED

STATE OF GEORGIA
COUNTY OF FAYETTE

THIS INDENTURE, made lhis 16TH DAY OF JULY, 2010, between ANOREW TODD WILLIS of the County of
FAYETTE, and the Slale of GEORGIA as party or paries of ihe firsl par, hereinafier called Granior, and MARK D
CAULEY AND JERRIE L. CAULEY, as party or parlies of the second part, hereinafier called Grantee (the words
"Granlor" and "Grantee" to incfude their respective heirs, successars and assigns where [he context requires ar permils)

WITNESSETH thal: Granler, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN DOLLARS ($10.00) AND OTHER
GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATIONS in hand paid at and before the sealing and delivery of these presents, the
receipl whereof is hereby acknowledged, has granled, bargained, sold, alienated, conveyed and confirmed and by these
presents does grani, bargain, sell, alien, convey and confirm unto the said Grantee, the loilowing described property,
to-wil:

See atlached Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part heroof by reference herelo

THIS CONVEYANGE is made subject lo all zoning crdinances, easements and restrictions of record affecling
said described properly.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said lract or parcel of land, with all and singular the rights, members and
appurtenances hereof, 1o the same being, belonging, or in anywise apperiaining, o the only proper use, benefil and
behaof of the said Grantee, IN FEE SIMPLE {ogelher with every conlingent remainder and righl of reversion, and to the
neirs and assigns of said Grantee

AND THE SAID Granlor will warrant and forever defend the right and litle to the above-described property unio
the said Granlees against the claims of all persons whomsoever.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Grantor has signed and sealed this deed, the dale and year above wiilten

Slgned, sealed and deliverad
jfiltha presence- of

‘DWA/_é \

(SEAL)

Andrew Todf Willis

I
JFRES
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WHNCW-SP 1011040034 Deed (Varranty)-10728/04
{rev Ca/02107)

Book: 3657 Page: 154 Seq: 1
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Exhibit "A"

File Number: PC135-10-0184-RC

All that tracl or parcel of land lying and being in Lanc Lot 248 of the 4ih District of FAYETTE
County, Georgia, being Lot 21 of CALEB'S MEADOWS, as per Plal thereof recorded in Plat Book
11, Page 132, FAYETTE County, Georgia, records, which Plat is incorporated herein and made a
part herecf by reference for a more detailed description Being known as 105 Jericho Lane
according to the present system of numbering property in Fayette County, Georgia.

WHNCW-SP 1011040034 Daed (VWarraniy)- 10/28/04
[rev 04702:07)

Book: 3657 Page: 154 Seq: 2



Chanelle Blaine

From: trailer <trailer@bellsouth.net>

Sent: Wednesday, September 6, 2017 1:14 PM

To: Chanelle Blaine

Subject: Fw: Mark Cauley variance application 105 Jericho Lane for shed and gazebo
Categories: Red Category

-~ 0On Thu, 8/17/17, trailer <trailer@bellsouth.net> wrote:

> From: trailer <trailer@belisouth.net>

> Subject: Mark Cauley variance application 105 Jericho Lane

> To: cblaine @fayettecountyga.gov

> Date: Thursday, August 17, 2017, 2:42 PM Variance Summary:

> Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional

> space is needed, please attach a separate sheet of paper.
>

> | was not aware | needed a permit to

> build outside of the city limits. This was brought to my attention by

> building and inspections department, that | did not have a fence

> around my pool. It was brought to my attention to rectify immediately,

> but was told not to put up fence without permit and variance. | am

> here to resolve matter and again | was not aware that a permit was

> needed outside city limits, Pool was not contracted out, it was built

> by me personally. | did not know the shed needed a variance because it is less than 200 square feet and does require a
permit through Permits and Inspections. | did not know the gazebo was counted as an accessory structure either.

VoV oV VOV

> Justification of request:

>

> (1) There are extraordinary and

> exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property
> in question because of its size, shape or topography.

>

> Yes, due to size and shape of corner lot, the pool was unable to be
> built in back yard without encroaching on the setbacks.

>

>

> (2) The application of these

> regulations to this particular piece of property would create a

> practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship.

>

> Yes, because listed in question (1)



> because the pool could not be placed in back yard. It would also require me to move or demolish the shed which
would be unnecessary cost.

>

> (3) Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property

> involved.

>

> Due to the ot being on corner was

> unable to place pool or shed in back yard

>

> (4) Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the

> public good or impair the purposes and intent of these regulations:
> provided, however, no variance may be granted for a use of land,

> building, or structure that is prohibited herein.

>

> If granted would not be detrimental to the public good or impair the
> purposes and intent of these regulations because all buildings are

> existing.

>

> (5) A literal interpretation of this

> ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that others in the
> same zoning district are allowed.

> variance summary

> Other lots in Fayette County are allowed to have a pool and shed but because of the way my lot is situated (i.e.corner).
[ am unable to place the structures in the desired locations of P & Z.

>

> Thank you,

> Mark Cauley

>



PETITION NO. A-666-17
Mark & Jerrie L. Cauley
105 Jericho Lane
Fayetteville, GA 30215
Public Hearing Date September 25, 2017

The subject property is located at 105 Jericho Lane, Fayetteville, Georgia 30215 in the Caleb’s
Meadow subdivision and is zoned A-R. The applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:

1. Variance to Sec. 110-79. Accessory structures and uses, (4) (d) Location on lot to allow
an existing pool in the front yard to remain.

2. Variance to Sec. 110-79. Accessory structures and uses, (4) (d) Location on lot to allow
an existing shed in the front yard to remain.

3. Variance to Sec. 110-79. Accessory structures and uses, (c¢) (1) to increase the amount of
accessory structures per individual lot from 2 to 3.

Location on lot. Accessory structures shall conform to the dimensional requirements within
each zoning district. No structure shall be located in the front yard except: a detached
garage (see subsections (d)(1) and (2) of this section for requirements); well/pump house
consisting of 70 square feet or less; or farm outbuildings, including horse stables, auxiliary
structures, and greenhouses located in an A-R zoning district, where the lot consists of five
acres or more. A well/pump house of 70 square feet or less may be located within the setbacks.
On a single frontage lot, the area between the street and the front building line shall be treated
as a front yard with regard to the location of accessory structures. On a corner lot, the area
between both of the streets and both of the front building lines shall be treated as a
primary front yard and a secondary front yard with regard to the location of accessory
structures. On a through lot, the area between the street from which the lot is accessed and the
front building line shall be treated as a front yard with regard to the location of accessory
structures.

Sec. 110-3. - Definitions
Yard, front, means the area between a property line adjacent to a thoroughfare and the building
line, extending the full width of the lot.

Building line, front, means a line running parallel to the street which touches the nearest point
of the principal structure to the street,

History: The Final Plat for Caleb’s Meadow was recorded on April 11, 1979. Tax Assessor’s
records indicated the single-family residence was built in 1983, and according to the deed the
applicant purchased the property in 2010. Records show that a building permit was issued and
approved for the garage in 1984. There are no records of building permits for the pool or shed.

This issue was discovered through Code Enforcement from a complaint made by a neighbor that the
pool was constructed without a permit. The applicant began the permitting process for the pool, a
survey is required. Through the survey staff discovered the other two (2) violations.

1 A-666-17



The applicant provides the following information:
VARIANCE SUMMARY

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please
attach a separate sheet of paper.

I'was not aware I needed a permit to build outside of the city limits. This was brought to my attention by
building and inspections department, that I did not have a fence around my pool. It was brought to my
attention to rectify immediately, but was told not to put up fence without permit and variance. I am here to
resolve matter and again I was not aware that a permit was needed outside city limits. Pool was not
contracted out, it was built by me personally. I did not know the shed needed a variance because it is less
than 200 square feet and does require a permit through Permits and Inspections. I did not know the gazebo
was counted as an accessory structure either.

JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions
below exist.

1 There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.

Yes, due to size and shape of corner lot, the pool was unable to be built in back yard without
encroaching on the setbacks.

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and,

Yes, because listed in question (1) the pool could not be placed in back yard. It would also require
me to move or demolish the shed which would be and unnecessary cost.

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and,

Due to the lot being on the corner and lack of space I was unable to place pool or shed in the back
yard.

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be

2 A-6606-17



granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance;
and,

If granted it would not be detrimental to the public good or impair the purposes and intent of these
regulations because all of the buildings are existing,

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that
others in the same District are allowed.

Other lots in Fayette County are allowed to have a pool and shed but because of the way my lot is
situated (i.e.corner). I am unable to place the structures in the desired locations for Planning &
Zoning Department.

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: A-666-17: 105 Jericho Lane. No objections to proposed
variance.

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: EMD reviewed and has no comments.

FIRE MARSHAL: The bureau of fire prevention will neither approve nor deny request that fall
outside the scope of ISO requirements.

PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING: No Public Works/Engineering issues.

WATER SYSTEM: No conflict.

3 A-666-17
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VARIANCE APPLICATION TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
PROPERTY OWNERS: L/fkﬁn J A/ _cECLr
MAILING ADDRESS: 59/ /ﬁfm}) wov. g\f @mnft’fﬁp/’ \gﬂ@KS 6;9

pone: J70-7)9- 7820 " E—MAIL:lﬁi&fL&C@&A@@m

AGENT FOR OWNERS: {\fl/ A

MAILING ADDRESS:

PHONE: E-MAIL:
PROPERTY LOCATION: LAND LOT ! 2( g LAND DISTRICT “IH 7' PARCEL O‘f&l& 0, Q‘,L
TOTAL NUMBER OF ACRES OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: 2.1 5

ZONING DISTRICT: /4 _ )&

ZONING OF SURROUNDING PROPERTIES: R@Q ldQL’\ 1L\a l ( A-p 3
PRESENT USE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: RﬁSi d@b’\‘k | &Ll

PROPOSED USE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: E\ﬁS\C{QVI ﬁﬂt{

(THIS AREA TO BE COMPLETED BY STAFF):  PETITION NUMBER: A—(¢ 9 - |3

[ ] Application Insufficient due to lack of:
by Staff: Date: 8/ / 5’/ ROl 7

Vi

pplication and all required supporting documentation is Sufficient and Complete

by Staff: N Date:

bt

DATE OF ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS HEARING: /36 £y, RE, 4p/7

Received from 7{’ A c< /f I AdaT T a check in the amount of § | 752‘2
for application filing fee, and $__ 202 for deposit on frame for public hearing sign(s).

Date Paid: @;{ &/L{Ls‘f i ’g/ 20 (7 Receipt Numberi 4 ¢ 5 Ze 211/ é Q'Q‘£7) ' 7$—F£
5723113 (Syn)20%



PROPERTY OWNER CONSENT AND AGENT AUTHORIZATION FORM
(Applications require authorization by ALL property owners of subject property).

Name(s) of All Property Owners of Record found on the latest recorded deed for the subject property:

[inda [, /l(("/"/)@/‘
Please Print Names

Property Tax Identification Number(s) of Subject Property: C‘ L+ 2-2. O 2“_&/

(I am) (we are) the sole owner(s) of the above-referenced property. Subject property is located in Land Lot(s)

of the District, and (if applicable to more than one land district) Land Lot(s) ! 7 g of the
District, and said property consists of a total of [ Zs 13

recorded plat for the subject property is attached herewith).

acres (legal description corresponding to most recent

(I) (We) hercby delegate authority to lo act as (my) (our) Agent in this

request. As Agent, they have the authority to agree to any and all conditions of approval which may be imposed by the
Board.

(1) (We) certify that all of the information filed with this application including writlen statements or showings made in
any paper or plans submitted herewith are true and correct o the best of (my) (our) knowledge and belief. Further, (1)
(We) understand that this application, attachments and fees become part of the official records of the Fayette County
Zoning Department and may not be refundable. (I) (We) understand that any knowingly false information given herein
by mefus will resull in the denial, revocation or administrative withdrawal of the application or permit. (ll\(Wé)'fanhgr

acknowledge that additional information may be required by FaycﬂZPty in order to process this appliga {B‘ Nl\_-l Ho 0’/”

O@:Qyﬁbf / fwmﬁ"’ .......

x,

lfr”

) 5
- S O OTARLSA ",
M A% B e 0
- ] :' EXP‘R . =
kﬁ(_—-— ]_A .

. Z = RGIA @ =

Signature of Property Owner 1 Signatyfe of Notary Pblic = & O%ESG‘ 52020: =
y : ¥§L ; % o O &F
3 9/ Ty 55 (o ///?TZ%’QZ"M%’ e § / /7 / I”/ % gy PUB (S
Address / 4 Date % O
Ty

Signature of Property Owner 2 Signature of Notary Public
Address Date
Signature of Authorized Agent Signature of Notary Public

Address Date



391 Highway 85 Connector Brooks

Variance Summary

| am the current owner of 391 Highway 85 Connector in Brooks. My husband and | bought the property in 1987 from the
original owners. When we bought the property we were told the pool was built around the time the house was built. | believe
the pool was indeed that old because it was in such bad shape when we bought it that we had to completely replace the
liner, pump and even had to re-pour concrete. Records added the pool to the tax bill in 1982 but | believe the pool was built
in the 70’s as we were told when we bought it. 1am widowed now and it has come time to sell the property. Through the
selling process, | learned a variance would be needed for the pool if the new owners ever needed a building permit so |
thought it was important to go through the process.

Justification of Request

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property in question because
of its size, shape or topography.

] theore sare o gxbranredins rw o srit i sl remelicls gt et ter ey B Bl oo
Wa, there ere no extraordinery or exceplicnzal congitions periaining to the pro

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a practical difficulty or
unnecessary hardship.
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4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes and intent of
these regulations;

Llic pood or Impeis

5. Aliteral interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that others in the same zoning
district are allowed.
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WARRANTY DEED “ BOOK 4 3 OPAGE i}l 0 4

STATE OF GEORGIA _
CLAYTON comr00 48 7P£\GE 790
THIS INDENTURE, made this 11 gayof . Februaxy ' .

in te year of our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighty Seven
between __ JERE N, COCHEAN and PAMFLA W. COCHRAN

:Ifl dlhe State of SEERSTA: - £ and Co}l;nty of of the first part
of the State of . _Geoxgia o and i’.‘cmty of FAYETTE of the second part.

WITNESSETH: That the sald pm ;:S of the ﬁ:st part, for and in consideration of the
sum of DOLLARS

in hand paid at nnd before the sealingand ddmry of these § presants 1hereccipt whereof is hereby acknuwicdged, ha_ve,
granted, bargained, sold and conveyed and by these presents do grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the said
parl _jggof the second part, ____thetr heirs and assigns, all that tract or
parcel of land lying and being in e G

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND lying and being in Land Lot 126, Ath DJ.stnct,
_ Fayette.County, Geargia, bemg more par.uwlarly described as follows:

BEGINNING at an iron pin on the Southwest side of State Highway 85 Comnector (B0
foot Right of Way) 688.7 feet Southeasterly fram the intersection of the
Southwesterly side of State Highway 85 and the North line of Land Lot #126 as
measured along the Southwesterly side of State Bighway 85 Connector; run thence
South 55 degrees 57 minutes 45 seconds Bast along the Southwesterly side of
State Highway-B5 Connector a distance of 301.30 feet to an-iron pin; continue
thence South 55 degrees 50 minutes east a distance of 300.00 feet to an iron
pin; run thence South' 34 degrees 30 minutes West a distance of 1113.30 feet to a
point at the center line of Haddock Creek; -run thence in a Westerly direction
along-the center line of Haddock Creek and following the curvature and
meanderings thereof a distance of 214.75 feet(more or less) to a point; run
thence North 06 degrees 36 minutes 45 seconds East a distance of 361.72 feet to
an iron pin set; run thence North .10 degrees 40 minutes 35 seconds East a
distance of 475.17 feet to an oak tree, run thence North 28 degrees 12 minutes
East a distance of 431.6 feet t¢ an iron pin on the Southwesterly side of State
Highway 85 Commector and the Point of Beginning; all as shown on plat of survey
prepared by Steed & Boyd lLand Surveyors, dated 12/9/86 “for JERE CDCHFAN‘, being
approximately 12.13 acres.

This conveyance is made subject to the' cutstandmg halance of.a loan deed from. °
Jere N. Cochran to Macon Federal Savings & Loan Association, dated 12/1/72,
filed 1/11/73, recorded in Deed Bock 116, Page 624, Fulton County records.

Grantee he@ﬁbﬂme?g%ﬁ:ﬁsﬁn% pay said loan deed as it matures.
Clerk’s Gffice Superior Court

i County, Georgi
el tonsnoned S Fitlen {021 izi:f%zm:e%*;mg%;:,
id 10,10 Date 2= N30
RecnrQedeook 420 Page o Fe 7 5& ' ¢
/' g o 12 Clerk of Superior Court
g, @ &z//uci

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the sald bargained premises, togdfibenlth all and singular the rights, members and appurtenances
thereol, to the same being, belonging or in any wise appertaining, to the only proper use, benefit and behoof of them
the said part . ies of the second part,_thedr _ heirs and assigns, forever, IN FEE SIMPLE,

And the said part __i@S _ of the first part, for their heirs, executors and admin-
istrators will warrant and forever defend the right and title to the above described property unto the said part ies
of the second part, gtz . heirs and assigns, against the lawful claims of all persons whomsoever.

[NWITNFSS WHEREOF The said part __jag.of the first partha._we. hereuntoset . theihand _ &

and affixed, N seal __g, the day and year above wml(K 7 c
oo Tgﬁe y ;rl Ae'e (Seal)
s i S N,
FAVaW.ila 4 z (Seal)
et n__mmy BAMELA W. COCHRAN (Seal)
e K A
Y _ (Seal)

; - e (Seal)



PETITION NO. A-667-17
Linda L. Keener

391 Highway 85 Connector
Brooks, GA 30205

Public Hearing Date September 25, 2017

The subject property is located at 391 Highway 85 Connector Brooks, GA 30205 and is zoned A-R.
The applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:

Variance to Section 110-125. (d) (6) to reduce side yard setback from 50 feet to 49 feet for an
existing pool.

History: Tax records indicate the single family residence was built in 1972, and according to the
deed the applicant purchased the property in 1987. There is no record of when the pool was built.

In early July the applicant’s realtor inquired to the Planning & Zoning department about
potentially subdividing her lot. This issue was discovered when a concept / survey was provided
on July 26, 2017 for staff to review. However, after review a definitive answer on the distance of
the pool to the property line could not be reached by staff, so the applicant obtained another
survey. The Pool Location Survey shows the pool 49 feet from the property line.

The applicant provides the following information:
VARIANCE SUMMARY

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please
attach a separate sheet of paper.

I am current owner of 391 Highway 85 Connector in Brooks. My husband and I bought the
property in 1987 from the original owners. When we bought the property we were told the
pool was built around the time the house was built. 1 believe the pool was indeed that old
because it was in such bad shape when we bought it, that we had to completely replace the
liner, pump, and even had to re-pour the concrete. Records added the pool to the tax bill in
1982 but I believe the pool was built in the 70’s as we were told when we bought it. 1 am
widowed now and it has come time to sell the property. Through the selling process, 1
learned a variance would be needed for the pool if the new owners ever needed a building
permit, so I thought it was important to go through the process.

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions
below exist. Please read each standard below and then address each standard with a
detailed response. Attach additional information/documentation as necessary.

1 A-667-17



There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.

No, there are no extraordinary or exceptional conditions pertaining to the property
because the pool is an existing pool.

The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and,
Yes, it would create a huge hardship if I have to fill-in the existing pool.

Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and,

There are no peculiar conditions to the property except we believe the pool was built prior to
1980 but since my husband and I did not buy the property till 1987, 1 do not have any of the
previous owner’s permits or records showing the exact date was put in. I only know what we
were told and the condition I observed the pool in when we purchased the home.

Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance;
and,

I believe that if relief'is granted it would not cause any detriment to the public good or impair
any purpose or intent of these regulations.

A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that
others in the same District are allowed; and,

No, a literal interpretation of this ordinance would not deprive me of any rights that others
are allowed.

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No objections to variance.

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: EMD reviewed and has no comments.

FIRE MARSHAL: The bureau of fire prevention will neither approve nor deny request that fall
outside the scope of ISO requirements.

PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING: No Public Works/Engineering issues.

WATER SYSTEM: No conflict.

2 A-667-17
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